

No. 24-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN D. URICK	THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
MARIEL A. BROOKINS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
U.S. CHAMBER	MEGAN L. BROWN
LITIGATION CENTER	JOSHUA S. TURNER
1615 H Street, NW	MICHAEL J. SHOWALTER
Washington, DC 20062	WILEY REIN LLP
	2050 M Street, NW
	Washington, DC 20036
	(202) 719-7000
	tmjohnson@wiley.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Communications Act Uses Language That
Was Clearly Understood As Preemptive Under
This Court’s Precedent3

 A. In 1934, Constitutional Doctrine Barred
 The States From Regulating Interstate
 Commerce5

 B. This Court Interpreted Predecessor
 Statutes With Materially Identical
 Language As Preemptive9

 C. The Communications Act Borrowed The
 Preemptive Language Of Its
 Predecessors.....13

 D. This Court Has Held That
 Contemporaneously Enacted Statutes
 With Materially Identical Language
 Preempt State Regulation16

 E. The Communications Act’s Preemptive
 Effect Extends To Broadband Internet
 17

II. State Regulation Of The Internet Undermines
The Bipartisan Objectives Of The
Communications Act And Sound Public Policy
.....20

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Allen B. Dumont Lab'ys v. Carroll</i> , 184 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1950)	15, 18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	15
<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900).....	8
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	4
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	8
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	19
<i>City of New York v. FRC</i> , 36 F.2d 115 (D.C. Cir. 1929).....	12
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	15

<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	8
<i>FRC v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortg. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933).....	13
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	13
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	16
<i>IRS v. Keystone Consol. Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	11
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prod. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	11
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v.</i> <i>Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....	11
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	7
<i>In re MCP No. 185</i> , No. 24-7000 (6th Cir. filed June 12, 2024).....	17
<i>Missouri v. Kan. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 298 (1924).....	7, 8

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	16
<i>NBC v. United States,</i> 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,</i> 586 U.S. 105 (2019).....	4, 8
<i>Or. R.R. & Nav. Co. v. Campbell,</i> 230 U.S. 525 (1913).....	6
<i>Ortiz v. United States,</i> 585 U.S. 427 (2018).....	11
<i>Postal Tel.-Cable Co. v. Warren-Godwin Lumber Co.,</i> 251 U.S. 27 (1919).....	10
<i>Pub. Utilities Comm'n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.,</i> 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	6, 7
<i>Robbins v. Taxing Dist. of Shelby Cnty.,</i> 120 U.S. 489 (1887).....	6, 7
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,</i> 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	17
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC,</i> 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Sekhar v. United States,</i> 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	4

<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	14
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	4
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. 73 (2019).....	14
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 588 U.S. 504 (2019).....	5
<i>United States v. E. C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Madigan</i> , 300 U.S. 500 (1937).....	16
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	16
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Boegli</i> , 251 U.S. 315 (1920).....	11
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Texas</i> , 105 U.S. 460 (1881).....	6
<i>Wabash, St. Louis & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 118 U.S. 557 (1886).....	6, 9
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717	17
16 U.S.C. § 824	16
47 U.S.C. § 152	5, 14, 18
47 U.S.C. § 230	19, 20
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021)	22, 23
Interstate Commerce Act, Pub. L. No. 49-41, 24 Stat. 379 (1887)	10
Mann-Elkins Act, Pub. L. No. 61-218, 36 Stat. 539 (1910)	10
Radio Act of 1912, Pub. L. No. 62-264, 37 Stat. 302	12
Radio Act of 1927, Pub. L. No. 69-632, 44 Stat. 1162	12

Regulatory Authorities

<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling,</i> Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd. 3307 (2004)	19
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet,</i> Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)	21

<i>Restoring Internet Freedom,</i> Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Red. 311 (2018).....	21
<i>Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 45405 (May 22, 2024).....	17, 21
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law (2012).....	4, 14
Barry Friedman & Daniel T. Deacon, <i>A Course Unbroken: The Constitutional Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 1877 (2011)	6
ConnectALL, <i>Federal Approval of New York’s ConnectALL Deployment Plan</i> , nysbroadband.ny.gov	23
ConnectALL, <i>Find Affordable Internet Options in NYS</i> , tinyurl.com/y9mdmymb.....	23
GAO, <i>Broadband: National Strategy Needed to Guide Federal Efforts to Reduce Digital Divide</i> (May 31, 2022), tinyurl.com/bdhrjyep	22

Institute for Telecommunications Services, <i>August 1912: Federal Regulation of U.S. Airwaves Begins</i> , tinyurl.com/4tzw8hw6	12
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>How State Grants Support Broadband Deployment</i> (Dec. 23, 2021), tinyurl.com/yckara3n	22
